
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 28th August 2014 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
BA20 2HT 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Anne Herridge 01935 462570, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 19 August 2014. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Audit Committee Membership 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Ian Martin 
 
John Calvert 
John Dyke 
Tony Lock 
 

Roy Mills 
Terry Mounter 
David Norris 
 

John Richardson 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 
 

Members Questions on Reports prior to the Meeting 

 

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of clarification 
prior to the Committee meeting. 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2014. 
 

 



 

 

Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of 
the risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent 
scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects 
the authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the 
financial reporting process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 
 
2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 

management that action has been taken; 
 
3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of 

assurance it provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  
 
4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 

assurance;” 
 
5. To consider specific internal audit reports as requested by the Head of Internal Audit, 

and monitor the implementation of agreed management actions;  
 
6. To receive an annual report to review the effectiveness of internal audit to ensure 

compliance with statutory requirements and the level of assurance it provides on the 
council’s governance arrangements;  

 
External Audit Activity 
 
7. To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and Fees;  
 
8. To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 

assurance from management that action has been taken; 
 
Regulatory Framework 
 
9. To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangement
[...]
 Council’s website at 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the 
front page. 
 
 



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 28 August 2014 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26th June 
2014. 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting.  A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of the Next Audit Committee Meeting  

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Tuesday 23rd 
September 2014 at 10.00 am in the Main Committee Room Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil. 

 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Debt Management Policy (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

7.   Treasury Management Performance to June 2014 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

8.   Register of Staff Interests - Annual Report (Pages 21 - 23) 

 

9.   Risk Appetite Setting (Pages 24 - 26) 

 

10.   Audit Committee - Forward Plan 2014/2015 (Page 27) 

 
 



This page is intentionally blank. 



 

Debt Management Policy  

 
Strategic Director: Mark Williams, Chief Executive 
Assistant Director: Donna Parham (Finance and Corporate Services) 
Service Manager: Amanda Card, Finance Manager 
Lead Officer: Amanda Card, Finance Manager 
Contact Details: Amanda.card@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462452 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report requests that members note the impact of the Debt Management Policy. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That Audit Committee note the positive impact that the Debt Management Policy has 
had on debt levels  
 

2. That Service Managers take a more proactive approach to Debt Management 

 
Background 
 
The Debt Management Policy was approved by District Executive in January 2013 and rolled 
out across the whole Council during April 2013. This has meant that there has been 16 
months for the policy to be embedded and an accurate assessment be made on the impact 
that the Policy has had in terms of debt across the Authority. The adherence of the Debt 
Management Policy directs officers to take a pro-active approach in order to maximise 
collection of debts. 
 
A report was brought to Audit Committee in November 2013, where the initial impact shown 
was that the Debt Management Policy had reduced debt. This report only referred to Sundry 
Debtors and members requested further information relating to not only Sundry Debtors but 
other types of debt. 
 

Report Scope 
 
The report will review the arrears levels relevant to Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates.  
 

Impact of Implementing the Debt Management Policy 
 
Sundry Debtors 

 
The table beneath shows that for the most part that the month by month comparison of 
outstanding debt has reduced. This is encouraging. 
 

 2012/13 2013/14 Year on year 
difference %  

2014/15 Year on year 
difference % 

April 1,703,337 1,446,074 (15%) 1,459,996 1% 

May 1,343,297 1,427,363 6% 1,165,321 (18%) 

June 1,175,788 1,285,334 9% 1,270,472 (1%) 

July 1,483,694 1,229,348 (17%) n/a n/a 

August 1,095,160 1,295,762 18% n/a n/a 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

September 1,684,783 1,248,608 (26%) n/a n/a 

October 1,822,542 1,279,879 (30%) n/a n/a 

November 1,718,358 1,263,586 (26%) n/a n/a 

December 1,603,399 1,258,887 (21%) n/a n/a 

January 1,649,564 1,247,755 (24%) n/a n/a 

February 1,420,762 1,369,758 (4%) n/a n/a 

March 1,593,532 1,463,691 (8%) n/a n/a 

 
(Figures in brackets represent a reduction) 
 
Appendix A shows the level of debt per service per month. 
 
The graph shows that the level of debt has in general fallen, since the Debt Management 
Policy was rolled out in April 2013. The value of the level of debt overall has also been 
consistently lower, although the volume of invoices has not changed significantly.  

 

 
 

 
 

1,000,000.00
1,100,000.00
1,200,000.00
1,300,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,600,000.00
1,700,000.00
1,800,000.00
1,900,000.00

£
's

 

Months 

Level of Outstanding Debt £'s (All 
Sundry Invoices) 

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

1,500

1,750

2,000

2,250

2,500

V
o

lu
m

e
 

Months 

Level of Outstanding Debt Volume 

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

Page 2



 

It is important to note that the level of debt identified above is a cumulative total meaning that 
any new invoices raised increases the amount of outstanding debt. The graph above shows 
that not only has new debt been maintained but existing debt is being managed and reduced. 
This has meant that short term debtor balances have been improved thus improving cash 
flow. 
 

Benchmarking of Sundry Debtors 
 

The graph beneath shows the aged sundry debt analysis for 6 District Councils including 
South Somerset. Not only does the graph show the value of outstanding debts for each 
Council but a breakdown of how old the debt is. It is worth noting that Taunton Deane BC 
had an unprecedented level of write offs which reduced the level of debt significantly. 
 

 
 

The table beneath shows the level of outstanding debt against budget for each local 
authority. 
 

 Sundry Debt 
Value as at 

30/09/13 

13/14 Budget  Debt Value as 
% of Budget 

Mendip DC £403,456 £15,096,000 2.67% 

Taunton Deane BC £801,790 £12,319,000 6.51% 

East Devon DC £1,130,510 £15,281,770 7.40% 

West Dorset DC/Weymouth 
& Portland BC Average 

£4,231,582 £10,398,134 40.70% 

Forest of Deane DC £190,961 £10,670,580 1.79% 

South Somerset DC £1,248,608 £19,082,300 6.54% 

 
Write off of Sundry Debts 
 
The table beneath shows the amount of debt that has been written off. Debt is only written off 
when prescribed circumstances laid out in the Debt Management Policy are met. This shows 

 -

 500,000

 1,000,000

 1,500,000

 2,000,000

 2,500,000

 3,000,000

 3,500,000

 4,000,000

 4,500,000

Mendip DC Taunton
Deane BC

East Devon
DC

West
Dorset DC /
Weymouth
& Portland

BC Average

Forest of
Dean DC

South
Somerset

DC

£
 

Aged Sundry Debt Analysis as at 
30/09/13 

<30 days 31 - 90 days 91 - 180 days 180 days+

Page 3



 

that good practice is being adhered to, as well as highlighting that debt is not reducing 
merely because it has been written off.  
 

 £ Number of invoices 

2012/13 77,854 181 

2013/14 93,020 311 

2014/15 (to July 2014) 45,749 52 

 216,623 544 
 

It is meaningful to split Sundry Invoices into two categories: Housing and Benefits; and Non-
Housing and Benefits. 
 

The Housing and Benefits’ outstanding debt accounts for just over 50% of all Sundry Debtor 
debts. The graph beneath show that the value of debt has increased during 2013/14 but 
have since reduced significantly which is very encouraging. The number of outstanding 
invoices have reduced significantly over both years meaning that in effect there are less 
debtors. 
 

 
 

 

650,000.00

700,000.00

750,000.00

800,000.00

850,000.00

£
's

 

Months 

Level of Outstanding Debt £'s 
(Housing & Benefits) 

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

V
o

lu
m

e
 

Months 

Level of Outstanding Debt Volume 
(Housing & Benefits) 

2012/13

2013/14

2014/15

Page 4



 

For the non-housing and benefits sundry debt the amount has reduced significantly 
especially during the months of Oct
[...]
lection of arrears follows a different procedure, whereby Magistrates Courts 
can issue a liability order. The following recovery options are available: agreement to pay; 
appointed bailiff; attachments to earnings and attachments to benefits. Only once these are 
exhausted can a debt be written off. The table beneath shows the value of write offs over the 
past 3 years. 
 

 £ Number of invoices 

2012/13 63,440 1,062 

2013/14 61,341 956 

2014/15 (to July 2014) 1,143 5 

 125,924 2,023 
 

National Non-Domestic Rates 
 

The table beneath highlights the collection rates for National Non-Domestic Rates for a 
number of Councils. 
 

 2012/13 2013/14 Difference 

Mendip DC 99.20% 98.90% -0.30% 

Taunton Deane BC 99.22% 98.88% -0.34% 

South Somerset DC 96.39% 98.81% 2.42% 

East Devon DC 98.66% 98.36% -0.30% 

West Dorset DC 96.35% 98.11% +1.76% 

Weymouth & Portland DC 96.57% 95.38% -1.19% 

£0

£1,000,000

£2,000,000

£3,000,000

£4,000,000

£5,000,000

£6,000,000

£
's

 

Year 

Council Tax Arrears  

31/03/2012

31/03/2013

31/03/2014

Page 6



 

 
 
The arrears in the graph above are cumulative. It highlights that the arrears for previous 
years are still being collected in the following years. For example, the National Non-Domestic 
Rates arrears that relate to 2011/12 have reduced over the 3 years. 

 
It is worth noting that out of the total arrears just 40% belong to South Somerset District 
Council with the remainder being shared between the other major preceptors. 
 
National Non-Domestic Rates Write Offs 
National Non-Domestic Rates collection of arrears follows a similar procedure to Council 
Tax, whereby Magistrates Courts can grant a liability order with the following recovery 
options are available: agreement to pay or an appointed bailiff; Only once these are 
exhausted can a debt be written off. The table beneath shows the value of write offs over the 
past 3 years. 
 

 £ Number of invoices 

2012/13 482,131 243 

2013/14 40,145 31 

2014/15 (to July 2014) 0 0 

 216,623 274 
 

Future Monitoring 
 

The data that is available for comparative purposes is limited. As data becomes available, 
Audit Committee will be updated on the impact that the Debt Management Policy has on debt 
levels.  
 

Financial Implications 
 

There were no direct financial implications in approving the Debt Management policy but 
since being implemented the level of short term debtors has reduced thus improving cash 
flow. 
 

Background Papers: Debt Management Policy 
 Financial Procedure Rules 
 Debt Management Policy report to Audit Committee (September 2012) 
 SWAP: Debt Management Themed Review 

0
200,000
400,000
600,000
800,000

1,000,000
1,200,000
1,400,000
1,600,000
1,800,000

£
's

 

Year 
 

National Non-Domestic Rates Arrears 

31/03/2012

31/03/2013

31/03/2014

Page 7



Appendix A - Total Outstanding (£'s)

Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 Mar-14 Jun-14
BUR     Yeovil Crematorium & Cemetery 51,775.00 64,130.00 55,825.00 79,360.00 73,832.00 80,641.00 65,354.00 79,365.00

CHR Human Resources 26.56 1,980.00 2,960.92

CNU     Nursery 4,901.34 1,315.57

CPR     Procurement & Office Services 117.54 232.17 200,785.84 2,625.42 117.39 399.60 1,769.87 37.49

EDV     East Area Development 20,474.40 458.93 156.39 649.16 26,394.00 1,796.00 40.00 10,847.00

FAC     Accountancy 5,390.15 5,390.15 12,166.14 15,593.19 15,235.96

FBN     Benefits Department 420,213.72 409,131.84 395,923.92 402,376.63 429,563.86 456,733.24 449,647.64 437,336.72 427,304.69

FBO Benefits Overpayment 857.85 857.85 857.85 717.85 717.85

FSS Finance 11,649.60 1,465.15

FRV     Revenues Department 7,480.00 600.00 8,195.00 1,375.00

GCT     Countryside 150.00 923.93

GOC     Octagon & Arts 1,929.20 6,065.00 2,160.22 2,506.24 2,317.96 4,728.50 1,818.00 1,644.06 1,618.45

GOL     Goldenstones 192.90

GSP     Leisure Services 8,904.42 46,881.86 17,600.48 47,721.62 1,944.22 11,509.05 64,750.39 38,997.47 22,276.71

GTR     Tourism 4,140.00 3,87
[...]
10.98 5,702.78 8,101.81 473.75 8.40 1,722.88 6,619.65 386.32

1,175,788.25 1,684,783.25 1,603,399.22 1,593,532.43 1,285,333.82 1,248,608.11 1,258,887.91 1,463,690.76 1,270,472.31

Note: Benefit debt is reducing due to receiving more automatic updates from the DWP when they make changes instead of relying on the claimant.  This has resulted in less overpayments being made.  

There is also an officer within benefits solely responsible for pursuing debt which is helping to keep the debt levels down.  Horticultural services has increased due to the processing of 2 invoices at the 

end of June totalling £143,220 both of which were settled in full in July.  Development Control debt relates primarily to 2 invoices for planning obligations at Maidenbeech, Crewkerne.  These are being 

persued by Legal although an element of them relate to SCC who are also persuing payment.

P
age 8



Treasury Management Performance to June 2014  

 
Chief Executive: Mark Williams 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham – Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Amanda Card - Finance 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant - Exchequer  
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for the three months ended 30th June 2014.   

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the three-month period ended 30th 
June 2014. 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the three-month period 
ended 30th June 2014. 

 
The Investment Strategy for 2014/15 
 

3. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The 
[...]
    0.75 

Arlingclose Central Case     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.75     0.75     1.00     1.00     1.25     1.25     1.50 

Downside risk 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 1.00 

Page 10



 Term Deposits (Other LA’s) 5,000,000  5,000,000  Variable 

 

Money Market Funds (Constant Net 
Asset Value) & Business Reserve 
Accounts 7,690,000  0  Variable 

 Total 39,342,735  46,768,944   

       

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 43,392,779  50,818,988   

 

Returns for 2014/15 
 

14. The returns to 30th June 2014 are shown in the table below: 
 

  Actual 
Income £’000 

Rate of 
Return 

Externally Managed Investments    
 Payden Money Market Fund (VNAV) 2  
 Property Fund 37  

 Total 39 3.95% 

    
Internal Investments   
 Certificates of Deposit 19  
 Corporate Bonds 25  
 Floating Rate Notes (FRNs) 6  
 Term Deposits 32  
 Money Market Funds (CNAV) & Business 

Reserve Accounts 
 
10 

 

 Total 92 0.74% 

    
Other Interest   
 Miscellaneous Loans 6  

 Total 6  

    

TOTAL INCOME TO 30TH JUNE 2014 137 0.98% 

    

PROFILED BUDGETED INCOME 85  

    
FORECAST SURPLUS FOR YEAR END 53  
    
BENCHMARK RATE OF RETURN  0.40% 
 

15. The table above shows investment income for the year to date compared to the profiled 
budget.  The annual budget is set at £340,340.  We currently estimate that the position 
at the end of the financial year will be an overall favourable variance in the order of 
£52,800 

 

16. The outturn position is affected by both the amount of cash we have available to invest 
and the interest base rate set by the Bank of England.  Balances are affected by the 
timing of capital expenditure and the collection of council tax and business rates. 

 

Investments 
 

17. Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This has 
been maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury 

Page 11



Management Strategy Statement for 2014/15. New investments can be made with the 
following ins
[...]
in all of the Prudential Indicators and is not forecast to 
exceed them. 

 
Background Papers: Prudential Indicators Working Paper, Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2014/15, Quarter 1 2014/15 Capital Programme. 
 
 

Page 19



Appendix A 

 

P
age 20



Register of Staff Interests – Annual Report 

 

Leader & Deputy Leader: Ric Pallister & Tim Carroll 
Strategic Director: Mark Williams, Chief Executive Officer 
Assistant Director: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Ian Clarke, Legal and Corporate Services 
Contact Details: ian.clarke@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462184 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This the second annual report to the Audit Committee to advise members of the outcome of 
the review by the Monitoring Officer of the returns submitted to him by managers detailing 
any “interests” disclosed by staff working for them.  It is important that the council has 
procedures to guide staff on the need to register and have approval for any interests they 
have that may impact upon their duties as an employee. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That members note the annual report. 

 
Introduction 
 
Members will no doubt recall that the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) undertook an 
audit of the adequacy of controls and procedures in place for Register of Interests for Staff 
across the Council as part of general audit plan work.  Although the audit review did 
acknowledge that the Council complied with the statutory requirements and that there was a 
robust procedure in place for dealing with any complaints certain improvements were 
recommended to the process.  It was agreed that individual service managers would be 
responsible for capturing this data at a service level due to there being no resource centrally 
to manage the process.  However in order to ensure consistency it was agreed that service 
managers should report annually to the Monitoring Officer detailing interests that had been 
disclosed and where any consents had been giv
[...]
ge of the staff code of conduct and is also on the manager’s 
checklist of matters to be brought to the attention of new members of staff.  The combination 
of all these approaches should ensure that employees are fully aware of their obligations and 
that non-compliance could result in disciplinary action being taken against them.    
 
The Monitoring Officer remains content that all relevant managers are sending him their 
year-end records for checking and that consents contain the appropriate conditions and 
exclusions.  Improvements can still made to the process but members can take some 
comfort from the fact that the Monitoring Officer is satisfied that there are no significant 
issues that need to be addressed. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Any that there are can be met from existing resources. 
 

Page 22



 
Legal Implications 
 
These are no specific legal implications resulting from the subject matter of this report as the 
statutory requirements contained in the Local Government Act 2000 are already being 
complied with. 
 
Carbon Emissions & Adapting to Climate Change Implications (NI188) 
 
There are no specific environmental implications arising from the subject matter of this 
report.  
 
Equalities and Diversity Impact 
 
There are no specific equality or diversity implications arising from the subject matter of this 
report as all staff are subject to the requirements set out in the code of conduct. 
 
Background Papers: 

Internal Audit Report 11th February 2011 

Page 23



Risk Appetite Setting 

 

Assistant Director Donna Parham – Finance and Corporate Services 
Lead Officer Gary Russ- Procurement and Risk Manager 
Contact Details gary.russ@southsomerset.gov.uk or  01935 462076 
 
 

This is a copy of a report that has been considered by SSDC’s Management Board regarding 
Risk Appetite sets for Risk Management. The Procurement and Risk Manager will attend 
Audit Committee to provide a verbal update. 
 
 

Purpose: To establish if SSDC’s current management board feel the risk appetite bar is set 
correctly in relation to the amount or impact of the risk it’s prepared to accept. 
 
Recommendation: That Audit Committee members note and comment on the report  
 
Background: Risk management is still a new concept and management tool within the 
public sector, although much progress has been made in recent years in not only raising the 
profile of risk management but encouraging the public sector to actively engage in managing 
risk. The concept of actively managing risk is an issue for most public sector organisations 
who have in the past had very adverse risk cultures, that is to say the very culture of public 
services has been to push risk as far away or back up the supply chain as possible. 
 
However SSDC has done much to raise the profile of risk and encouraged its officers to 
actively look for and manage risk. However risk comes in many forms and with various 
impacts and probabilities. Due to this variation in impact or probability it’s vital that the 
management of risk is profiled to fit what the organisation is prepared to accept as a “Risk 
Appetite”. 
 
Before discussing risk appetite it’s important to understand that risk in terms of its profile has 
two dimensions that we need to consider, they are :- 
 
Risk Impact: This is the measure of how much negative impact this could have on the 
organisation, it can be financial, or reputational etc. Typically in our risk management system 
we rank this impact from:- 

 Critical 

 High 

 Medium 

 Low 

 Very Low 
 

These are risk management standard terms used to define the impact or a risk on a service 
or organisation. 
 
The second measure or dimension that we need to have regard to will be probability, in 
broad terms this is the measure of how likely in time, or frequency if you wish, a given risk  is 
going to happen. 

 Remote 

 Unlikely 

 Possible 

 Probable 

 Highly Probable 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



Simply put, risk mana
[...]
Impact and likelihood. 
 
Recommendation to Management Board: 
 
So its impact would need to be Major and or Catastrophic in nature and range from Unlikely 
to highly probable. I would suggest as a consideration that we have set the line too broad in 
terms of Likelihood and it should be reset to Possible. 
 

Page 25



 
 
Current Risk Appetite Line Indicated by solid black Line  
 

P
age 26



AUDIT COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLAN 2014/15 

Committee Date  
 

Responsible Officer 

September 2014 

 Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to go 

on to Full Council  

 Approve Annual Statement of Accounts 

 Approve Summary of Accounts 

 External Audit Annual Governance Report 

 External Audit - Value for Money (VFM) conclusion 
to include an update of the Council’s financial 
resilience and a comparison of how well similar 
councils are doing 

 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

 Financial Procedure Rules 2013/14 
 

 
Karen Gubbins 
 
Amanda Card 
Amanda Card 
 
Donna Parham 
Donna Parham 
 
 
 
Donna Parham 
Donna Parham 

October 2014 

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Update on Debt Management 

 Treasury Management Practices 

 Internal Audit – 1st & 2nd quarter and half year 
update  

 Review of exemptions given through Procurement 
Procedure rules2013/14 

 
Donna Parham 
Karen Gubbins 
Karen Gubbins 
Andrew Ellins 
 
Gary Russ 

November 2014 

 Treasury Management – Second quarter monitoring 
report 

 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

 Risk Management Update 
 

 
Karen Gubbins 
 
Donna Parham 
Gary Russ 

December 2014 TBC 
 

 

January 2015 

 Annual Fraud Programme  
 

 
Tom Chown/Lynda Creek 

February 2015 

 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators for 2014/15 – Needs to go to Full 
Council in March 

 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  

 Treasury Management – Third quarter monitoring 
report 

 Internal Audit – third quarter update 

 Internal Audit Plan – approve 14/15 plan 

 Internal Audit - Charter 

 External Audit – Audit Plan 

 External Audit – Certification of Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim 

 

 
Karen Gubbins 
 
 
Donna Parham 
Karen Gubbins 
 
Andrew Ellins 
Andrew Ellins 
Andrew Ellins 
Donna Parham 
Donna Parham 

Pending – Update on Community Infrastructure Levy   

Page 27

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	6 Debt Management Policy
	Appendix A - Total Outstanding Sundry Debt

	7 Treasury Management Performance to June 2014
	8 Register of Staff Interests - Annual Report
	9 Risk Appetite Setting
	10 Audit Committee - Forward Plan 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 28.08.14 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 28 August 2014. 
 

(10.00 - 11.50 am) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Ian Martin 
John Dyke 
Tony Lock 

Terry Mounter 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Anne Herridge Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Card Finance Manager 
Gary Russ Procurement and Risk Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
Tim Carroll SSDC Councillor 
 

 

13. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June 2014, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record were 
signed by the Chairman.   

  

14. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr John Calvert. 

  

15. Declarations of interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

  

16. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 

  

17. Date of the Next Audit Committee Meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee would be held 
on Tuesday 23rd September at 10.00 am in the Main Committee Room, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way Yeovil. 



 

 
 

Audit 2 28.08.14 

 

  

18. Debt Management Policy (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Finance Manager presented the more detailed Debt Management Policy report 
which members had requested at the Audit Committee in November 2013. They had 
wanted more information relating to not only Sundry debtors, but Council Tax and 
National Non – Domestic Rates (NNDR) as well. 

The Finance Manager made reference to the graph on page 2 of the report that showed 
the Level of Outstanding Debt Volume. She explained that the high peak indicated in 
October was due mainly to the half yearly invoices sent out by the Licensing Service, 
however in future they were due to stagger the dates their invoices were sent out. 

In response to queries regarding the graphs in the report the Finance Manager 
confirmed that she would include simpler graphs in the next Debt Management Policy 
report, she assured members that the Debt Management Policy was working effectively 
but Managers had to adhere to the Policy  

In response to further queries she replied that: 

         In future an extra column would be added to the table to indicate the proportion 
of  the value of Council Tax and NNDR write offs over the past 3 years; 

         There was a typo on page 7 of the agenda report that showed an incorrect total 
of the value of write off’s over the past 3 years; 

         Debt is only written off as a last resort when other means of collection have been 
exhausted; 

         Contractual relationships have to be safeguarded, the Debt Management Policy 
needs further work to enable mangers to be more robust in collecting unpaid 
invoices;  

        Outstanding Development Control debt related mainly to S106 monies. 
Councillors should contact the officer direct if they wanted more detailed 
information. 

         It was recognised that Building Control were now in a competitive market. 

The Procurement and Risk Manager in attendance at the meeting explained that 
managers needed skilling up and needed to check the credit worthiness of any 
commercial businesses that they used, they also needed to be made more aware of the 
risk involved in the commercial market particularly as more franchises were now being 
used.  Commercial debt could not be written off in the same way and more time should 
be set aside by managers for collecting outstanding debt and to be more pro-active in 
collecting bad debts. 

RESOLVED: 

1.    That Audit Committee note the positive impact that the Debt Management Policy 
has had on debt levels  



 

 
 

Audit 3 28.08.14 

 

2.    That Service Managers take a more proactive approach to Debt Management 

  

19. Treasury Management Performance to June 2014 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Finance Manager presented the report on behalf of her colleague.  She confirmed 
that the position at the end of the financial year was currently estimated to be a surplus 
of approximately £53,000. 

The outturn position was affected by both the amount of cash available to invest and the 
interest base rate set by the Bank of England.  Balances were affected by the timing of 
capital expenditure and the collection of council tax and business rates. Arlingclose were 
predicting a rate increase for September 2015. 

In response to a query the officer explained the leases referred to in Prudential Indicator 
4 were for Streetscene vehicles. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Audit Committee: 

          Noted the Treasury Management Activity for the three-month period ended 30th 
June 2014. 

           Noted the position of the individual prudential indicators for the three-month 
period ended 30th June 2014. 

  

20. Register of Staff Interests - Annual Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Audit Committee members noted the annual Register of Staff Interests report.  

  

21. Risk Appetite Setting (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Procurement and Risk Manager presented the report as detailed in full in the 
agenda. He explained that the purpose of the report had been to establish whether 
SSDC’s Management Board felt the risk appetite bar was set correctly in relation to the 
amount or impact of the risk that it was prepared to accept.  It had been decided to reset 
the line in terms of Likelihood to be reset to Possible.   

Members were content to note the content of the report. 

RESOLVED: 

That Audit Committee members noted the report. 

  

22. Audit Committee - Forward Plan 2014/2015 (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Audit Committee members noted that September would be a busy month in terms of the 
number of items on the agenda for that meeting. 

RESOLVED:  



 

 
 

Audit 4 28.08.14 

 

That the Audit Committee noted the forward plan as attached at Appendix A. 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 ……………………………………. 

Date 


